INSURANCE REGULATORY AND
irdai DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF INDIA
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Order No. IRDAI/INT/ORD/MISC/42/2/2024 f&-io / Date: 22.02.2024

ahr eifafRam, 1938 & URT 42€) 3R URT 102 & WY ufdd SrEIRSIvanS
(FRURE Toiel &1 Usiiwwon fafaw, 2015 & faffaw 28 o s/l 11 (SR
dfgan & ot TRd et IR ugde fafiRs & ama & yRdg Siar
fafframe ik fawr wiftreRur &1 emear

Order of Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India in the matter
of M/s. Dealmoney Securities Private Limited, under Regulation 28 and Schedule
lll (Code of Conduct) of IRDAI (Registration of Corporate Agents) Regulations,
2015 read with Section 42 D and Section 102 of Insurance Act, 1938

1. ng;fh/ Background

YR §ir fafams SR foem wiierr @9 sex & 39 s "wieRor a1
"IEARITNE’ F w0 & IR 7 "HRURe Tl F =y & & s & g
01.04.2016 — 31.03.2019 B! Al & foW T Stawt AR wigae fafies @9
TR § & §1¢ "SNTUTa” a1 e’ & ¥ § IfcaRda) ! G H1w0081 I gad
GollehRUT JHIOTH (39 TR | 39 §1g “HII3R” & ¥ H JfexiRad) SIRY fasar o1 qur
TG H Jad ISR BT AdIHR0T 31.03.2022 T oA a8 &1 ifafvad 3afdr & fag fsan
T Y|

The Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (hereinafter referréd to
as “the Authority” or “IRDAI") had issued Certificate of Registration (hereinafter
referred to as “CoR”) with no. CA0081 to M/s Dealmoney Securities Pvt. Ltd.
(hereinafter referred to as “DSPL" or” CA") for the period 01.04.2016-31.03.2019 to

act as a ‘Corporate Agent’ and subsequently the CoR was renewed for a further period
of three years till 31.03.2022.

9. MR = ur & e SR § Seaditd & day o SaER| deth o3 s
THIIRI 81 T8 & | T TR AT Ader 3R faviaR, 2019 A yen1lRid gU & e Steadiva
& BRG] GRI D1 T3 URATHTSTN BT IJeerg fowar 7 o)

b. The Authority had noted that there were several news articles appearing regarding

DSPL in the news dailies. The articles appeared in the month of November and
December, 2019 citing fraud perpetrated by the employees of the DSPL.

1. fA i 24 fGdER 2019 & IR 31 $f$TT & THER T He 3= GHER 3HTeidl A
a1 &t fob fau TR S8R H18H Yferd TRM, Sl - ITH UTds, 1T 0, Tl
V, Bl § fyq Seadied & sriag R S0 darfd fed 3| a8 g fid fé gl
& piarebrar, AYRT, ST qur ITR-gd & 3177 T} J STqiive & fass GRIaRu 3R
HIETeS! 1 3eh Rerad et of oflk 1000 ¥ 31 safdi 37 IR gU U1 I WeRl
&% AR, ST B URGT ¢ & fore Sheadine gR1 fafid IR & Sriug ol wgad o
s off, o Steadiva & Hiert gr Fafifad wu F smeror wnfire oo
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c. News article of Times of India newspaper dated December 24, 2019 and several
other articles reported that the Bidhan Nagar Cyber Crime Police Station, Kolkata had
conducted raids on the office of the DSPL, situated at Sugam Park, Salt Lake, Sector
V, Kolkata. It was reported that the police received many complaints from Kolkata,
Tripura, Odisha and other states of North East against the DSPL on misconduct and
cheating and there were more than 1000 victims. As per the articles, different modus
operandi were used by DSPL to cheat public, which include the employee of DSPL
calling

i, SIAT Bl TESMRSITSTS & HABRY & U T Wi HRAT 3R STUIT UTferd) &bl
g:Uac (Rargdd) B o1 Ui 6],

the public claiming as IRDAI official and offering to revive lapsed policy,

i.  SFdl Dl U HYBIRGT & TG F BI- DAl Sl YAdH GIdds) & YR TR
3T qafaad BUN bl HIRIT D],
as officials who would arrange easy personal loans against minimum
documents,

ii. SIUITT & BT e b HHAR & ¥9 H TH AN 6l B HAT sl o
& UITPRTHT BT YT BT §g fohar 4],

as employee of the call centre of DSPL, calls were made to people who had
stopped paying premiums for an insurance

iv. ST MR 61 S o 1Y YT U HAT IR 3 U G: T Blel oW
DA & forg 39 Afdadl I weH|

to get the insurance money with interest and ask them to make a small
investment with them again.

I FHER 3fTeRdl = a1 ¢l fo gfery 7 Shegdiva & 4t sifisid § 3R 4t udlu $aR
0 & IRFAR fear g |

The articles reported that the Police arrested one Mr. Abhijeet Dey, Director of the
DSPL and Mr. Pradeep Kumar Roy.

q. U0 A Iugead UERI & Yoy T Sequitd ¥ &5 WuIaRol 51 | Segdid
43U $-Ad f&A7® 31 Fals, 2021 & §RT GXAIdS YAV & 1Y Uil fobar fas
I TTAd TERUT HRAAI HHATRA! B RO Tl Afeq SR S 3R UYH a1
ROIE (UHIMEIR) &1 B & GRT a1 SRy Riwraaemarsit &I efagfd o & grr
3% [I¥E GURTAD HRATS B g |

d. The Authority had sought several clarifications from DSPL on the said news article.
DSPL vide its email dated 31st July, 2021 submitted along with documentary
evidences, that they took corrective actions against the errant employees by issuing
show cause notices and lodging FIRs and also compensating the aggrieved
complainants.

. HRURT Toic gRT fhd T UIBRUN B Aal& H & &G, TSRS TSTS (BRUIRS
Toicl &l Uit fafaad, 2015 & fafts Susel & oidd Icaaql & fau 29 RideRr 2021
&1 Uh HRUT Fd13f] e (@A) SR foear 7, forgds fow 3Tk 3 AdeR 2021 &1 Ui
BoMT| SR < g, ST A Udh qufads gAdTs & forg SrRIY s foreges forg sfaeR
TREGROr 3 UeF A R 15 REeR, 2023 1 smaifva far man Iaq gAars o
Slrauitd 3t 3R ¥ 4t uig A7, = iR ft RR geF, wiieda ufafAfy Sufkid
T Slar! R urzde fafiies & Ama # sifad smew
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ST TR 3 ok § Goft TH.. IeiRad, e (R, gt . sifya, e meee
@eadh), gt SR, SHT Hewsl, emveyd [orad),  off pruife fier 74, 3u qeeys
@ead), iR ff Afed Ieicd, Usy ([ S 96d H IufRd 3|

e. On scrutiny of the submissions made by the Corporate Agent, a Show Cause
Notice (SCN) was issued on September 29, 2021 for alleged violations of various
provisions of IRDAI (Registration of Corporate Agents) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter
referred as Corporate Agent Regulations), for which the reply was received on
November 3, 2021. While giving reply, DSPL had requested for a personal hearing
which was granted by the Authority, and it was held on December 15, 2023. On behalf
of the DSPL hearing was attended by Mr. Pandoo Naig, Director and Mr. Nasir Pathan,
Authorized Representative. On behalf of the Authority, Ms. S.N. Rajeswari, Member
(Distribution), Ms. J. Anita, Chief General Manager, (Intermediaries), Ms. R. Uma
Maheswari, General Manager (Intermediaries), Mr. Kurapaty Sridhar Rao, Deputy
General Manager (Intermediaries), and Mr. Rohit Rajdev, Manager (Intermediaries)
attended the meeting. ;

?ﬁmﬁm@wﬁm%mﬁmawm@wﬁwaﬁ?ﬁww

The details of the charges, submissions of the DSPL and the observations and
conclusions of the Authority are as under:

2. 3T ¥. / Charge No.1
2.1 PRURNC Tsic fafvaw, 2015 & fafaaw 22(2) &1 Iw9+ -

Violation of Regulation22 (2) of Corporate Agents Regulations, 2015 -

2.1.1 faFTH 22 (2) - AT ISRl 91id HRAATA HRURE Toic, UoiidhRu &
7T & S1e, 39 Ag@yul g, [ STYR TR 361 YolidhuT far T o1, 7 g
fopat it aRad &1 Udb oo U Ifed 0T & 3iex W U URad= & gfed g
J 30 a7 9§ 3 3afy & Ui ol WiRss =0 J BT

2.1.1 Reg. 22 (2)- a corporate agent that holds a valid registration shall,
subsequent to the issuance of registration, disclose, to the Authority voluntarily,
any change in material facts, based on which the registration was made to
them, within a reasonable time but not later than 30 days from happening of
such change.

2.1.2 373U & 3R, fopddt +ft g, 8 mifdresvur gy defemR fear man g, ¥
310fErd B fop I8 Ued T URdd 1 TS T I1 U fobd T SR H i+t Hewayu
URadH debTd dig U URady & gfed 8H 9 30 a7 9 e[fdes safd & uiftiexon
DI Flrerd BT |

2.1.2 As per these provisions, any CA, who has been given CoR by the
Authority, is required to inform the Authority of any material change in
information or particulars already submitted, forthwith but not later than 30 days
from happening of such change.

2.2 3ad T ! T3NSR BT TIH0T 01.04.2019 ¥ 31.03.2022 T oiF I¥ Pt 3@y &
fore e foran man | 39 Wey , FafiRad 9@ o) T, S e gR1 miie o & fed 6
fra T, WfP HfAd =u T fafgd 22(2) &1 IeA &:

A9 Sau Rl ursde faffies & ama | sifaq smew
Final Order in the matter of M/s Dealmoney Securities Private Limited
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2.2 The CA was granted renewal of COR for a period of three years from 01.04.2019
to 31.03.2022. In this regard, the following facts were noticed, which were not informed
by the CA to the Authority, allegedly in violation of Regulation 22(2):

| NP gRI UK [l T B T ([diaxu 3deq) & fog 5.1 & 98 uRqd
fopan mar fp fuer T SIR dfad fadre " § au WY & Hried ¥ @
ST Y@ drareS! & Y&y T Yleord g1 fohar|
In the point 5.1 of Form A (renewal application) submitted by the CA, it
had submitted that there were ‘Nil’ settled and pending disputes and had

failed to intimate regarding the fraud being perpetrated in the office of
the CA.

Il 39& ffaRer, HT A 3 W & D & [dg Bgd B T8 THIFIR
& gey T gfuad el fan
Further, the CA had failed to intimate regarding the FIR filed by it against
its own director.

. 39d AT o FEeh o Fewre - ot fe=m e & arms & dey
T UTfHU B Yfd gl fohar|
The CA had failed to intimate the Authority regarding resignation of its
CEO and director- Mr. Dishant Sagwaria.

2.3 SITAUTA T UKIAIHO1: THHITA H 999 39 3RIY & IR 4 Siedied A
FFafRad vt fad:

2.3 DSPL Submission: In response to this charge in the SCN, DSPL made the
following submissions:

U & Fe=® & HUcYUl FagRi & v & URY Bt 715 Sridre] & de6Y H UIfAHR01
B! GRId 7 B34 B SITTUNT & U Bls HRUTe! AT 3fdl IgbT T4T HIg 3101 78l
YT | Ig HIHAT SITHUITS & {olU U UGH o =0 H U §3HT YT U1 98 39 [avg & gRY
DI SHaTe ®Ras & vay T fdaR o @7 41l 39 S@mdl, 3uded fafam, 22 & 78
fafAfey &1 forar a1 B for TR forell HRaATS &t @11 U0l &l € S anfeu | quify,
s [yl IR & ®U § Seadind & o 8 Hid SM=IeT & et e, 39
A Yagd-Fewes ot faep s W8T & v ey Hf U UhaSaiR ool vars | gfery |
1 15 R &b YR IR 4t f[dsha 8T8 3R 37 Haiferq safdaal = Sediva & Y
U QoI ford fords §RT 361+ UdaHT ¥ UTed X111 die™ & fofe wgafd orad &1 | Jids
I ARET dieq & g wgafd s At ofRk I WR W A Fue T o1, 39y
UTFISHRUT DI Jfad B & [T BIs [dd1g o 591 UT| Iad BTSSR WBRasl, 2019 H
TT3d @1 T8 T U7 USHhUT o AdIeRul & foIT 31de- A, 2019 H U foham T/ 7|
USepRUT & IR0l & g 3ide & U8 WY =0 I Jamr a1 o7 & ot faww 3és 3
U Y AT T § SR 3661 AN Ufohanedi= § aut yagd dissi ot fe=m= warearn
q Jafadd SR AFTIA 801 8 1 39 T o Ga SoTa 0T SHIBRI 4 | JeT USRI
DI AEIRSITSMS DI JoId DA BT HIY FAT TAT AT TYT SILAUITA &1 Fdqrar 747 T
IR STEARSITTE P TF 3-7d 3R T U & T Gfeid foam o S g: e gt foban
ST 9H1| g 4 a9 Sod 39 Sequitd ¥ $RRd T8l 8, ofc: 39 s-0d Ua¥ P
QUG ol &1 S It | 84 YT SRR T F fIaR0T ST T YA U & ob Sl
i ¢ for Sudad ™ AFHIT SRARSIUSTS &I Uit forar mar 4t faavor o gwmon
(RS 1 ves vl TRgd @1 TE B

Ay et Rreiikdisl urgde feffies & amd # sifdw s

Final Order in the matter of M/s Dealmoney Securities Private Limited
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DSPL had no reason or intention for not informing the Authority regarding the
proceedings initiated in the matter of fraudulent practices of the Company’s Director.
The matter came as a shock to DSPL and it was contemplating on the course of action
to be initiated in the matter. Further, it is not specified in the said Regulation, 22 that
any such action has to be intimated to the Authority. However, as a prudent
organization, as soon as DSPL was aware of alleged misgivings, it filed a complaint
with the police who registered an FIR against ex-Director, Mr. Vikram Rathod. Based
on the police complaint, Mr. Vikram Rathod and the other connected persons arrived
at a settlement with the DSPL whereby they agreed to return the defrauded amount.
Since the amounts were agreed to be returned and the matter was resolved at that
stage itself, there was no dispute to be reported to the Authority. The FIR was filed in
Feb, 2019 and the application for renewal of registration was made in March, 2019.
The application for renewal of registration clearly states that Mr. Vikram Rathod has
resigned from the company and that his resignation was under process and Ex-CEO
Mr. Dishant Sagwaria, had resigned for personal reasons. Mr. Deven Baijal was the
principal officer at that point in time. The Principal officer was tasked with informing
the IRDAI and DSPL have been told that he had intimated the IRDAI via an email and
a letter which could not be retrieved. Since Mr. Deven Baijal is no longer working with
DSPL, the email communication could not be retrieved. We could retrieve a proof of
delivery from our courier agency which shows that the said communication was sent
to Hon. IRDALI. A copy of the POD is submitted

TS P SRM Siegdid 3 sar & &t s wdts, Fiwe & O & 91, s Sod
YS! T e ¥, S5l ol 1o 8 ol sifaiRead Mexe & w0 & fgad foar ot fome!
T4l &l 916 H YRS w31 & T 15.01.2020 S GHI foar a7 1|

During the hearing DSPL stated that after resignation of Mr. Vikram Rathod, Director,
who was involved in the fraud, it had appointed Mr. Abhijey Dey as Additional Director
who was later on terminated on 15.01.2020 for perpetration of fraud.

2.4 fewuft 3R frsw / Observation and Conclusion:

2.4.1 AdIHRUT & GHY SITHUITA & ([d%g Ribrad / fdarg faemm 3, e sgaRor & off
fIopH BT GRTATTI fean 1T SR 37 [9vg Sadf TH3HTSSR & o1 T3 | 3 faare)
D1 05.02.2019 & TdIDBRUT TG H Febe gl bl 71 UT | HIT P AdBR0T 3f1de H difdd
fqaral @ I & U § i T g1 auift, Seaditd & feAie 18.07.2023 &
TRIAIBRUN & SFTIR SITTUITe gRT Ugd &1 T8 laaR| &f ezl gt ¥ a5 g
& 39 118 |E, 2023 T 58 Afaqdl DI Ha AR 3. 76,12,258/- & YIAH B B
Sltadivd A 3-3d 1 10.08.2021 & AR By T 3+ Uil | Riemdl 3
U gl URgd DI S8l IRl a9y 2018 H ORI &1 715 ff | 39 TSR, STadied Fdiado
D! UfohaT & SR faera faarel A s/avd o7 SR I WIfEHRr &1 39 (U 3R ¥ Udhe
et fopar |

2.4.1 At the time of renewal, there were complaints/ disputes against DSPL, which
were followed by resignation of Shri Vikram Rathod and subsequent FIR against him.
These disputes were not disclosed in the renewal application dated 05.02.2019. The
renewal application of the CA provides the pending disputes as ‘NIL’, however, as per
the illustrative list of claimants submitted by DSPL vide its submissions dated
18.07.2023, it is noticed that it has made payments totalling Rs.76,12,258/- to 58
individuals till the month of May, 2023. DSPL in its submissions vide email dated
10.08.2021 provided a list of complaints where policies were issued during the year

A Sau RS usde faffies & A | Sifdy smew
Final Order in the matter of M/s Dealmoney Securities Private Limited
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2018. Thus, DSPL was aware of the disputes during the process of the renewal and it
did not disclose the same, suo moto, to the Authority.

2.4.2 Sugtiug 3 WoR frar § f 391 e ducyul adeRl & dag Tl a0l
e ¥ U8 <[ a1 & ot faww ers, Mewe = Sluyditd ¥ 05.02.2019 &1 AN
faan | Fdtezur &t ufdhdr & SR f [apH 8IS & fovg BIEd 3 18 THARIR & TR
T IR0 B Uabe g1 fobar a1 SR 9 gt 34 UYDHR01 &I UKId fobar 1| 39
SffcNeR, THHTT & foru SR # Sivgditd & gR1 U8 WieR fovar man fs 41 fasha s
AR 3 Uug AR Y RS ¥ U R e ¥ Ry T gHear a8
SITqUITE BT Uil fob [AfHTH] & SR SHDBT b iUl BT S8 ol 3(uféa
I8! &, WIHR 78! [dl STal Hifds Ig UTAHRT & oY U T qul Y& ¢ |

2.4.2 DSPL has admitted that it's Director was involved in fraudulent practices. From
the renewal application, it was noticed that Shri Vikram Rathod, Director, resigned
from DSPL on 05.02.2019. The FIR filed against Shri Vikram Rathod was not disclosed
or submitted to the Authority during the renewal process. Further, it was admitted by
DSPL in the reply to SCN that Shri Vikram Rathod and other connected persons
arrived at a settlement to refund the defrauded money. The submission of the DSPL
that it was not required to disclose the same as per the regulations is not accepted as
it is a material information for the Authority.

2.4.3 HIg3MN/MED & ARTUH & Yheaul & Yoy T, SITHUITS §RT AT DI T BRI
T, fad=or o1 v (dteie)) e B, i SR o) mity- i Suw et | mitewn
@1 fhd T 3R Tad & TRATHRUN BT Udl oFTF & forg Sieauied &t sramedfdr siafke
rd=on & srura iR Sifierg Uy yuelt § S &Y awidl ¥1 S9P Srairar, daryet §
W?ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%&%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%%ﬁ
=gy |

2.4.3 Regarding the non- disclosure of resignation of CEO/Director, the courier receipt
attached by DSPL is not a Proof of Delivery (POD) as there is no acknowledgement
of receipt of the courier. DSPL’s inability to locate its own submissions to the Authority
shows lack of internal controls and deficiency in record management system. Further,
Involvement of DSPL’s Directors in the fraud shows lack of proper controls and
governance mechanism.

2.4.4 ST & FEP! & GRI HUCYY FagR] $I Wipid @ &H & A gC, T8
THIfOId fosan S gehdl § T Iaa arares! ot faww IdTs, o 05.02.2019 &1 @FTIA
R o1 7T o) SRS S R [T 15.01.2020 &) THIE &1 TS o, &) Jarail & SR
gfed g3 1 Sudad fewiordl & SuR, 39 fafad 22(2) @1 Iede 100 fad F i
319fe & fou SIRY @7

2.4 4 Considering the admission of fraudulent practices of Directors by DSPL, it can
be established that the fraud happened during the term of Shri Vikram Rathod who
resigned on 05.02.2019 and Shri Abhijet Dey, who was terminated on 15.01.2020. As
per the above observations, the violation of the Regulation 22(2) continued for a period
exceeding 100 days.

2.4.5 ITa & & H I9d gU, I8 Ay fAdbran sirar § f Sieguive 4 $RURE Teie
fafam, 2015 & fafay 22(2) 1 IcraA fovan § auT 39 uRuma=y fafam 22(6) &
TR fafaw 22 & <l @1 g1 9 S § ol ame sRarR &t omeeh | i sifafas,
1938 B YRT 102@N) & Iusel & TR, Ui~ ¥ FAfga wfdaal &1 T Hd gL,

A Sau ReiRdS usde fafies & ama § Sifdd smew
Final Order in the matter of M/s Dealmoney Securities Private Limited
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UTIGHRUT 396 §RT 100 &1 ¥ 3if¥es I I 3fafd & [ 3. 1 PRIS (TP PRI IU)
&1 3 Al g |

2.4.5 Considering the above, it is concluded that DSPL is in violation of Regulation22
(2) of Corporate Agents Regulations, 2015 and consequently as per Regulation 22(6)
failure to adhere to the conditions of Regulation 22 would attract regulatory actions. In
exercise of the powers vested in the Authority as per the provisions of the section
102(b) of the Insurance Act, 1938, the Authority hereby imposes a penalty of Rs. 1
crore (Rupees one crore) for the violation period exceeding 100 days.

3. 3IRIY ¥. / Charge No. 2

3.1 FRURE Toie fafad, 2015 & SRTER-IN1 STROI-3TEdaT & WS 11, 3U-TS 3 (ii)
(1) T Sy |

3.1 Violation of Clause Il, Sub-clause 3 (ii) (o) of the Schedule lll Code of Conduct
of Corporate Agents Regulations, 2015.

3.1.1 IUa WS & AR, Dig Yl HRURE TolemyH fiapR/faFicy safada o
JdTE & [9aR0 B 3 M & Gy H JHIfad uIferiiuRS! & s & faavur &1
JTRG B, STUET B, U] S HRA, WRIERS &, UR=g HRM, Ul T 1 U
B & oy, U IRy safad o) Sies fodt o safdd & Ty Ta-eg =l gnm,
TIeTe ATgt o, Afaer et sxm 4 fandlt ot TR Pt saaT gt S|

3.1.1 As per the above clause, no corporate agent/ principal officer/ specified
person shall engage, encourage, enter into contract with or have any sort of
arrangement with any person other than a specified person, to refer, solicit,
generate lead, advise, introduce, find or provide contact details of prospective
policyholders in furtherance of the distribution of the insurance product.

3.1.2 I T = TR0 foban fob elRarerst xiara Yagd dHaR! 3, Id a6 |
T = TRl fordt T 39 Fg e (hiAfeiced) Bl Ual ¥ S6Rd [l g |
T 7 3-79 &A1 10 SFRd 2021 & AR WD [har o7 {6 Tgrae S
IS HRAATA ¥ 3R HUAT & HHAR ol | fafaH & SUR, HRURE Toie ST
I & fGaR01 B 3 g § UM RS! & JUh & [ddRUT BT Ieeikg R, U
B, Al IUF DA, WER &, IRTT HIE, Tl @ a7 T B & Qg
fafafdy safea ol Sieer feadt s safaa & Iy ge-eg 8! g1, U8 el &,
Sfdar 81 S a1 farddl i TR ol gawiT 781 H|

3.1.2 The CA had submitted that the perpetrators of the fraud were ex-employees,
but later on the CA submitted that it had dismissed several ‘facilitators’. The CA
had submitted that ‘facilitators’ were lead generators and not employees of the
company vide email dated 10" August, 2021. According to regulations, corporate
agent shall not engage, encourage, enter into contract with or have any sort of
arrangement with any person other than specified person, to refer, solicit, generate
lead, advise, introduce, find, or provide contact details of policyholders in
furtherance to the distribution of insurance product.

3.2 SITAHUE ST RGBT SITIHIS Haad Hi (Al Frawisft & e g g, i
TR GATCH, SURD! P {18 farslt FBUGT ¥ BN (8, HR, daiaad 3Tfe) & [ gl
BT, TRIFd! sl Bl 3R T hise HTs ST, ST BT [AhT HIAT (Th HRUNE Tole &
w0 T) 3f1fe e § 1 Iad Tt FTawmg Yeeh-Suid oraary g, o Seadina te

A S RS ursde faffes & A | sifdw siew
Final Order in the matter of M/s Dealmoney Securities Private Limited
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Tole & ¥ H 1 Hdl g SNR SO Aarsil & ot Yeob Ui o1 g1 faAid 10 SAa
2021 & -0 ¥ 3P| BIs I g fooar a1 § fh Uerme (@hRiferecd) St sqaary
& foTT SFrdl SUd $R 3@ 8| Iad ¥, Iad Ygd (BRiferced) BN 3R Hhise Hraf
SR 31 SHauTdl & 7T ST Iw R e U1 SILHUITd ol +Hifd & ¥R o faffdy
fad g Uedh! ¥ 1 Hd ¢ o [l § Ay ®u & & uifaRal edier § R
G g | U ue 2 Rierd a1 oY 16 § b 5799 9§ s +ft Sriiaafaa Wy Seadiua
B 3R 9 TRl & T H S 31 I3 & YT THHT § I 3RIT 10 3R 2021 &
TG A Hay g1 39l

3.2 DSPL Submission: DSPL is engaged in various lines of business which includes
stock broking, arranging for loans (home, car, personal etc.) for a borrower from a
lender, selling credit cards on behalf of issuer banks, selling insurance (as a corporate
agent) etc. All the businesses are fee-based businesses wherein DSPL acts as an
agent and receives fees for its services. In the email dated 10 August, 2021, it is
nowhere mentioned that the ‘facilitators’ were generating lead for the insurance
business. In fact, the ‘facilitators’ were generating lead for other businesses like loans
and credit cards. As per DSPL'’s policy only specified persons speak to customers who
are interested in buying insurance policies as specified in the Regulations. There is
no single complaint or allegation that any of these entities/ individuals have been
representing themselves on behalf of DSPL and the charge in the SCN is not borne
out of the communication dated 10 August, 2021.

3.3 fewuft ik s / Observation and Conclusion

3.3.1 STHUIT gRT Udd {6 T TAT "R SRR | WS 5.1.1 & I8 I {ohar T
%%W@%ﬁ%@aﬁ&m—qﬁ&nﬁ Yefl, TUATDSTS 3R SMERSITSNE & faFge
3R wifafees menall &1 U BT BT SITHUTd &1 IRy [ Terds
@ Rifeced) dad BUN 3R BIST HISf & HaUT & [T AT I R @ 6, 9l 9
& 81 8 qUI 39 BRUT Y 38 WIHR g1 faa1 S|

3.3.1 In the sample ‘Referral Agreement’ submitted by DSPL, it is mentioned in the
clause 5.1.1 that the facilitator has to comply with regulations and statutory
requirements of RBI, SEBI, AMFI and IRDAI. The DSPL’s submission that facilitators

were only generating leads for businesses of loans and credit cards is not borne out
of facts and hence are not accepted.

3.3.2 SITUITd A AW HHARG & fa9g RS & FU X "RBRd IR & JargH1d
A=) o7 Tqd fohd A1 YaraEiid o3 § g8 I ol T § 5 Sad G
(@RIfICER) B 5.1.1 ARd Bs Wel &1 Ieaid by gYFY H U 11 § | AT & GRIH
39 910 R &9 fear T fo Siequivd & gRI i 713 diRareS! a1 Saaard ¥ defed ot
YT Y JAHIG U 39 HHARAT & [ SITUITT & gRT BI T BRATs & w7 d
TR [l T 3, OG- Srafedi= STeHT o1 goudT faar |

3.3.2 DSPL had submitted the termination letters of ‘Referral Agreement’ as an action
against the errant employees. In the termination letter, it is mentioned that the
facilitator has been found to be in violation of several clauses including 5.1.1. It was
highlighted during the hearing that the fraud committed by DSPL was related to

insurance business and these termination letters were submitted as an action taken
by DSPL against the employees who had misused the official resources.

Y Stadq RIS ursde fofies & ama | sifad smew
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3.3.3 SLYYTd & TRGAIHRUN & SR, THAT R BRI T § Tl axR W Fgfad Bt
ARG 5 FdaR, 2017 & U1 341 & foIu Yargmftg &1 aRg 26 fedsR 2019 1 SegUivd
J U] (hffieed) ot Aarsil &1 IUANT 100 fad ¥ 31 3afey & forg foan|

3.3.3 As per the submissions of DSPL, the date of appointment on one of the sample
Referral Agreements is 5" November, 2017 and the date of termination for same is
26" December, 2019. DSPL used the services of facilitators for a period exceeding
100 days.

3.3.4 3(d: SLYYITA A HRURE Toic f[AfFad, 2015 DI ST 111 - TR0 Higdl & TS
11, SU-GE 3 (ii) (OT) BT SeciaH o &, R I51 U ST FIH & foT g "qeaDh!
O Rifcreed) o Jarsii &1 o | for g, fore forg srafa Iad fafam & orar 61 B
ST AT, 1938 1 YRT 102 (@) & Iusel & IR Ui § [igd wfdaal o1
TN $HRd gU, WIAHRUI 3Hb gRI Secidd &l 100 fad T 31 3afd & fow 3. 1 ars
(TP RIS TTY) B s Ml 5|

3.3.4 Hence, DSPL is in violation of Clause Il, Sub clause 3 (i) (o) of the Schedule Il
Code of Conduct of Corporate Agents Regulations, 2015, wherein they have engaged
the services of several ‘facilitators’ for its insurance business, which are not permitted
as per the regulation. In exercise of the powers vested in the Authority as per the
provisions of the section 102(b) of the Insurance Act, 1938, the Authority hereby

imposes a penalty of Rs. 1 crore (Rupees one crore) for the violation period exceeding
100 days.

4. 3RIY . / Charge No.3

4.1 HRURC Tsic faffaw, 2015 & fafvaw 22(5) &1 3w+
4.1 Violation of Regulation 22(5) of Corporate Agents Regulations, 2015

411 HRURC Tole UYHROT B U4 I STl & IR0 BT UhIpuT S
8 § ST IATET BT IR B BT YT Hd © qT UTeRor gRT o fopd T
UHIYS &1 a3 Ofed fafAfdy aafdaal & faarur o1 s diau S| 59 sifafve,
PHRURC Toic gRIT [kl Srafad i Gia 1 8¢ HIA DI Fa-1 WSRO B & S|
TTTRIEHR0T U SrfciiRad a1 1 SiUe B Fohdl & ol a8 SUgad THId ¢ |

4.1.1 The corporate agent shall disclose to the Authority the details of its offices in
which they propose to distribute insurance products and details of Specified
Persons along with their certificate number issued by the Authority. Further, any
opening or closure of an office by a corporate agent shall be informed to the
Authority. The Authority may seek further information as it deems appropriate.

4.1.2 HT 7 3 HIADA ST B 8¢ DA DI ARG S Gad § ferd el fobar
1| 39 HrEied § Pt T3 ATyl H1 [daRu Uil Bl a9 JlEd fbar T S
YRATS] BT FTAWH B P U W01 JIT T4T 7|

4.1.2 The CA had failed to inform regarding the date of closure of its Kolkata office.
The details of fraud perpetrated at this office were intimated to the Authority once
clarification was sought; post the fraud being made public.

4.2 STTHTA HT URGAIBRT: DHIADIA ST DI SRR AR W g foar T o1
Fiifer STeqUTed 39 @Rl @1 G Gt &1 Ud1 T @7 T, S S 1Ad Tad S 8§ Hag 4 aul
g G TR & o 3 S Big TSt = 81| U], SFaRl 2020 H G &l Sifds-

T Sam R ursde fofies & ama § sifdq smew
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19 TGTARY T STETd Hg 1 UST YT HIH, 2020 H AT dleera 9iftid f5d 18 31 I
AT SIS 8 I, 2020 I [dTHM Y TUT IHP §Ic Toh TRUMES U H ¢ : Tl 171
3P WK Ufdsy A g I Sratadl Bl GA: Gt &= B 3gafd et of A
£-Ad faae 6 THaRT, 2020 & TR WHRUI DI Ig Yfd foar 7 o dicmrar 3w
gfare |g g T | AT SISl D DRI, HlcibIdl HRATAT DI G: o] @l off
g1 a1 I8 a4 b dg foran T, f&Hie 6 SHaRt, 2020 & 3-0d & gRI fafdaq
gfera farar mar | 39 9 HR®I DT AH H [ §U Dladbidl Hrtad oI Siwrd: gRiufad
&% HRUI T {RMa: SHarddrsdl & BRI dg fbar | gl

4.2 DSPL Submission: The Kolkata office was closed temporarily as DSPL was
ascertaining the complete list of people who were involved in the alleged wrong doing
and in order to ensure that no fraud perpetrates any further. Unfortunately, the Covid-
19 pandemic hit the country in January 2020 and nationwide lockdowns were
announced in March, 2020. The lockdowns were in place till 8th June, 2020 and
thereafter had a phased reopening. There were several government restrictions which
did not allow full operationalization of the offices. Vide émail dated 6th January, 2020
it was informed to the Authority that all operations from Kolkata were stopped. Due to
the nationwide lockdowns, Kolkata Office could not be re-opened and the fact that the
office was closed was duly communicated by the email dated 6" January, 2020. Due
to all these factors, the Kolkata office has been closed down partly due to
circumstances and partly due to compulsions.

4.3 fewuft 3k forsed / Observation and Conclusion

Sleadiua 7 feqid 6 SHaRT, 2020 & gRT WSHR0 S Yfad foar o1 fr 31 Srawar
Hrtad B aRareH ¢ 6l § 3R 9 39 sty § 91t Afaqdl &1 Yagdl 3! §ig o
% &1 aui, fafaw 22(5) @1 iy Iusy el ¢ & Srafed Qe SR dg & D
I UITYHRT &1 &l I AifgU | SITqUitd A 39 dRIG &t gf¥ 76! @I oid Hrafad &l
SMRIBTNG AR WR & foodl T 47| 38 G0 D1 &H T 4d gU & Siuqdind A Siaewmr
PR Dl dg B DI Ga1 gl A aUT a8 URaiD 0l fob Sad Srafay draryst o fFafa
H P 1T SR 30 BRI AR (HSTH) B PRI S b 71 U, 39 Ieeie & ferg
RIYF R @ 9 & &1 fufg fvan T g

DSPL had informed the Authority vide email dated 6% January, 2020 that they had
stopped operations at the Kolkata office and they were investigating involvement of all
persons in that office. However, the specific provision of Regulation 22 (5) states that
the closure and opening of the office is to be informed to the Authority. DSPL did not
confirm the date on which the office was officially closed. Considering the fact that
DSPL had informed about the closure of Kolkata Office and the submission that the
office was closed to curb the fraud and due to other Government mandates it is
decided to not press charges for this violation.

5. 3R 9. / Charge No. 4

5.1 3MEIARSILINE (PRURC Toicl &1 Ueitpron) fafam, 2015 &t syt -

3(TERUT AfgdT & WS I, IU-WS 3(ii) (3) FT Ieargq

5.1 Violation of Clause Il, Sub-clause 3 (ii) (I) of the Schedule lll Code of Conduct
of IRDAI (Registration of Corporate Agents) Regulations, 2015-

o Saw R ursde fafiies & 7ma § sifaq smew
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51.1 dIs Y PRURE Teles Uy f¥HRY faféy wufda star Iarel ot e
@fIRIeRH) 3R WUl & g 98-k {quuM =81 S|

5.1.1 No corporate agent/ principal officer / specified person shall undertake
multi-level marketing for soliciting and procuring of insurance products

5.1.2 U8 <91 T ¢ b U T Sryfq A i ff. verurgory faftes ¥ &1 3u
aTd & | 3q& fafked, Uisifer arreR &1 i Seeid TRl § 310 SU-galld
& ¥U o oo a1 ¢ | B gL TeruTseny iR UiSiid e dg-%kid [aguH 8
fere 38 g1

5.1.2 It is noted that an entity i.e. M/s P.P. Enterprises Ltd was a sub broker of
the CA. Further, Pranjali Vaykar has also been mentioned as its sub- broker in

the submissions. M/s P.P. Enterprises and Pranjali Vaykar may have indulged in
multi-level marketing.

5.2 TANTA FT WRGAIHIV: SLIUTA Jau & fafie awinst & g1 did
TeRUTSoN o, 3R wisifel arra &1 TIR-se1 Jeef sgaumd § Su-gamdl & U § Fgad
foar mar o1 SR 1 sgauy ¥ Fafe s & fau 39@! ois Y T8 Ot did
TeRUTE oI fot. SR ieifer araesx 1 &TA1 Bt SUel - / UTq0T = H g el 1T |
ST Y ST (RICR) / TN TRIT & 3 dhae UTiedhd safaadl & gRI 8l fbar T
T 39 91 &1 We far o § o5 g0 foreht +ft srama &t sien == a1 urgur v &
foTe Sg-Takig fauuH foram B 39 10 &1 Sis UHI0T ol & o Sugad aiFl o ¥ Tt off
Afad = STHUITd & 7T ST Taur™ $I S0&T ("ITRICH) I UTaol 61 § | THSHISSIR
3R Seaqdina & $-Ad 3% 10 ARG 2021 F IR Y1 Wia sfgar fAffa ot 7 o
TUT T 92 ART (@TH) 3R T 1.62 TS (CETHT) AT B SaTferd/SU-ganferdl & YT
frd T ¥ Sheadita A U@l fohdn {6 St & HHaal & gR1 f6d T 4 9
P T $© TaU™ P IUu-cdl U A9 Uit Teurge SR UiSifel e gRi
ANT-3 fpd T8 0 & TTad &7 § i T |

5.2 DSPL Submission: DSPL is in various lines of business. PP enterprises Ltd. and
Pranjali Vaykar were appointed as sub-brokers for non-insurance related business and
had no role to play in the insurance business. PP enterprises Ltd. and Pranjali Vaykar
were not engaged in soliciting / procuring insurance. The insurance solicitation /
procurement is done only by authorized persons within the organization. It is denied
that we have undertaken any multi-level marketing for soliciting or procuring any
business. There is no evidence that either of the aforesaid persons solicited or
procured any insurance business for the DSPL. As per the FIR and DSPL mail dated
August 10,2021 false ledgers were created and payouts of brokerages/ sub-
brokerages of amount Rs. 92 Lakh (approx..) and Rs.1.62 Crores (approx.) were
made. DSPL had submitted that some of the business that was done / procured by the

employees of the company was falsely shown as logged in by sub-brokers namely M/s
PP Enterprises and Pranjali Vaykar.

5.3 feurof Gﬁ'\’ﬁﬁlﬂfl Observation and Conclusion:

A & q My 3 ¢ & SITaiitd & gR1 Y fbd T 9, uiq S| Bl 30a B
& T ag-Tad fauuH &1 R 78T T S IahdT | 31c: WIfRU < 39 Jeaidd & oY
3RIUI IR 56 9 & &7 o7 fera g

The facts of the case indicate that there are payouts made by DSPL but multilevel
marketing for soliciting insurance cannot be established. Therefore, Authority has
decided not to press charges for this violation.

Ay St Renids urgde fofties & Ame 7 sifaw smaw
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6. Decision/ ﬁ'Uf!I:

6.1 ST & UR=TEId SR 3 RN ¥ S|l gafw FAazon &1 e,
YUl URadHI &1 a1 TTiRienRor &1 3 B fawardr 3R Seeiad HRd gU TgTadh| &l AT
AT 1 Y& B D1 AT &1 GRMT & S PRURE Toie fafgH, 2015 & Iusel &1
IeY B & GHH | Gaiad IeaieHl & & § 19d g, fo\d IR ¥ S faar 9
ST T @, e Ror s i, 1938 B URT 102 F Ffgd wifddl @1 vrinT R §U
FErER <8 @I &

6.1 The operational conduct of DSPL exhibited deficiencies in governance, lacked
adequate controls, failure to inform the Authority of material changes and permitting
facilitators to solicit insurance business in violation tantamount to violations of the
provisions of the Corporate Agents Regulations 2015. Considering the aforementioned
violations, as dealt in detail above, the Authority in exercise of powers vested in Section
102 of the Insurance Act,1938 imposes penalty as under:

3R . JIogd & AefUd IqeY faofg
Charg No. Violation of Provisions Decision
1 HRURE Toie f[3fFTH, 2015 w1RFEH 22 (2) | v FIe Tua &1 3fcs

Reg. 22 (2) of Corporate Agents | Penalty of Rs. One Crore
Regulations, 2015

2 JTRIHRSITHTE (GRURT Toic! BT USNhRUN) | Th HRIS U BT s
fafew, 2015 &Y Y 111 3R Gigdr &1 | Penalty of Rs. One Crore
s Il, 3U-Ts 3 (ii) (M

Clause Il, Sub- clause 3 (ii) (o) of the
Schedule lll Code of Conduct of IRDAI
(Registration of Corporate  Agents)
Regulations, 2015

3 3TRIRSITINTS (BGRURCT Tole! pT UoNehRU]) | & a] fodr T
fafam, 2015 &1 fafraw 22(5) Not pressed

Regulation 22(5) of IRDAI (Registration of
Corporate Agents) Regulations, 2015

‘ 3MTEIHREITSNE HRURE Toic fAfad, 2015 | aa o1 fear T
DT ST 111 TR HiRd HTTS Il, - | Not pressed

3 (ii) ()

Clause IlI, Sub- clause 3 (i) (I) of the

Schedule Il Code of Conduct of IRDAI
Corporate Agents Regulations, 2015

6.2 Iad UraTys! H Fexie! srulq ot faw IaTs iR At Sifisiia § & Yagdl HRURS
YT P fawserar &1 g2l 81 SITTHNd & Iad AeRd! 3 urfeRiiyRS®! & Bl &1
TREIUT o1 fbaT| S 3IeTdl, 39 a9 &l & H ¥@d gU fob SIeqUive 3 Uifeiehrur gRI
18 T fafaet & gry fafAfdy smerur Tfgar o1 Seciee foban 3, wifere<or ARt Stert
IR Urgae fofiies, off fasn rers iR ot sifislia S &1 ftmr siffam, 1938 & T
42(3) B IU-YRT 5 P TS (o) & 3faifd FREa (Samiciers) & Tud 9ifta Hrar gl
6.2 The involvement of Directors viz. Shri Vikram Rathod and Shri Abhijet Dey, of DSPL

in the fraud shows failure of corporate governance. The Directors of DSPL failed to
protect the interest of the policyholders. Further, considering the fact DSPL violated the

A Stert R ursde feifies o wnre o sifad sie=t
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Code of Conduct specified by the Regulations made by the Authority, the Authority
declares M/s Dealmoney Securities Private Limited, Shri Vikram Rathod and Shri
Abhijet Dey as disqualified under the clause (g) of sub section 5 of Section 42(D) of the
Insurance Act,1938.

6.3 3% Jifaled, Iad THR TH! 3R FRURE SHIURRIA ATeRI & UG B &7+ & I@d
BU YT SFHTYRYT & fod 1 WU B & oY, U v HRURE Tuie fafgm, 2015 1
AR V & TS 1| & IU-TS (3) P Ul & AR o | FAfgd wfdeai o1 uan swd
gY, Aad Sl IR urgde ffties & &\ IR ¥, d Aeadl & w9 #
TollepR0T & oY 3M1de S & quT Wl & Aifes o geef feznfeet & siafa
e 1 3Tge =4 4, fbdt Ut YR F offar &1 S{ue (@iaRICeH) o ¥ 39 S o
IRRG T fi7 8 @ erafd & foe fAftg FRar 8

6.3 Further, considering the serious lapses and lack of corporate governance practices
and to protect the interest of general public, the Authority, in exercise of the powers
vested in it as per the provisions of the sub clause (3)of clause Il of Schedule V of the
Corporate Agents Regulations 2015 prohibits M/s Dealmoney Securities Private Limited
from the insurance market, from applying for registration as ‘insurance intermediary’
and from soliciting insurance under the Group Insurance Guidelines of the Authority,
directly or indirectly, in whatsoever manner, for a period of three years from the date of
this order.

6.4 3% 3ffalted, STqUitd & Ioa DEufSal & s safeaal o1 g™ 1 3R I8
IR HRAT IR T 91T 6 St g1 & e 39! aifagfd ot Sie| 39 Sra,
Siuadiea &1 Few fear s § o 39 Yey & &1 78 Sriars & Ko ufiesor &) 6 7gh
DI Y & 3ieR UK BRI

6.4 Further, DSPL has to continue to identify the victims of the frauds and ensure that

they are compensated for their loss. Further, DSPL is directed to submit an action taken
report in this regard to the Authority within a period of 6 months.

6.5 . 2 PG (PId & B TU) b s Bt AR LI F gRT TIEUGBY,
JRETSITY (fordres foru faarur sret ¥ gferd favan Sum) & Terd ¥ 39 e St Wik ot
IRRE ¥ Tare fea @t safyy & siex faufya fosar smem|

6.5 The penalty amount of Rs.2 Crores (Rupees Two Crores only) shall be remitted by
DSPL within a period of forty-five days from the date of receipt of this order through
NEFT/RTGS (details for which will be communicated separately).

7. Ofc Suditd 39 1w ¥ 3Ry @, df o AT, 1938 St URT 110 & Sfifd
mm%mm@wwmwﬂammﬁm
|

If DSPL is aggrieved by this order, an appeal may be preferred before the Securities
Appellate Tribunal, as per the provisions stipulated under Sec 110 of the Insurance Act,

1938.
M %

(TH. T, WV S. |N Rajeswari)
g™ (fAa=uT) / Member (Distribution)

R[4 / Place: %azlala / Hyderabad
f&A7® / Date: 22.02.2024
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